forecasts, discount rate and the Sterling/US Dollar exchange rate.  The forecast exchange rates used are
consistent with market rates at 30 June 2016.

At 30 June 2016, financial liabilities measured using Level 3 valuation methods also included £468 million of
contingent consideration for the acquisition of the Novartis Vaccines business in March 2015 and £43 million for
the acquisition of the BMS HIV business in February 2016.  In both cases, this consideration is expected to be
paid over a number of years and will vary in line with product sales and the achievement of certain milestone
targets.  The financial liabilities are measured at the present value of expected future cash flows, the most
significant inputs to the valuation models being future sales forecasts, the discount rate and probability of
success in achieving milestone targets.

The table below shows, on an indicative basis, the income statement and balance sheet sensitivity to reasonably
possible changes in key inputs to the valuation of these contingent consideration liabilities.

Increase/(decrease) in financial liability and loss/(gain) in Income statement from change in key inputs

Novartis
vaccines

 BMS
HIV

 Shionogi –
ViiV Healthcare

£m  £m  £m

10% increase in sales forecasts 43 2   459
10% decrease in sales forecasts (41) (2)  (460)
1% (100 basis points) increase in discount rate (43) (4)  (223)
1% (100 basis points) decrease in discount rate 51 4   242
10% increase in probability of milestone success 36 43
10% decrease in probability of milestone success (36) (24)
10 cent appreciation of US Dollar   288
10 cent depreciation of US Dollar   (250)

The Group transfers financial instruments between different levels in the fair value hierarchy when, as a result of an
event or change in circumstances, the valuation methodology applied in determining their fair values alters in such
a way that it meets the definition of a different level.  There were no transfers between the Level 1 and Level 2 fair
value measurement categories in the period.  There were no transfers from Level 3 in the period.

Press release

Q2 Results summary Group performance Segmental performance Research & development Financial information